

No. 19-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAY ANTHONY DOBYNS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

J. MARK GIDLEY  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 626 3609  
mgidley@whitecase.com

JAMES B. REED  
*Counsel of Record*  
UDALL SHUMWAY PLC  
1138 N. Alma School Rd.  
Mesa, AZ 85201  
(480) 461 5354  
jbr@udallshumway.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Summary of the Proceedings.....	2
II. Statement of Facts Material to Consideration of the Questions Presented .....	4
A. Petitioner Jay Dobyns, an Undercover ATF Agent Who Infiltrated the Hells Angels, and the United States Entered into a Contract to Address ATF’s Past Failures to Respond to Retaliatory Threats of Death and Violence Against Petitioner Dobyns and His Family .....	4
B. The Claims Court Found at Trial that “the essence of the Settlement Agreement was to ensure the safety of Agent Dobyns and his family”.....	9
C. The ATF Engaged in Bad Faith in Performing the Contract .....	11
D. The Claims Court Found that ATF’s Conduct Endangered Petitioner and His Family and Violated the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
I. In Direct Conflict with Prior Decisions of the Federal Circuit, the <i>Dobyns</i> Federal Circuit Panel Erroneously Held that Breach of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Must be Tethered to a Specific Contract Term to the Detriment of the Contracting Parties .....	16
A. The Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing is a Bedrock Principle of Contract Law .....	16
B. The Courts in the Federal Circuit Irreconcilably Disagree on Whether the Duty of Good Faith Must be Tethered to an Express Term of the Contract .....	19
C. <i>Dobyns II</i> Represents a Stark Deviation from Other Federal Appellate Courts.....	24
D. The Supreme Court Has Not Substantively Addressed the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in 150 Years...	27
E. An Intra-Circuit Conflict Is an Appropriate Vehicle for Review .....	28
II. Consistent Application of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in Federal Contracts, Particularly Those Involving the Safety of Federal Agents, Is of Significant National Importance.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Federal Circuit’s <i>Dobyns II</i> Decision Places Thousands of Undercover Agents in Danger and Threatens to Undermine the Effectiveness of Undercover Operations.....	30
B. Apart from the Intra-Circuit Split within the Federal Circuit, the Question Raised by <i>Dobyns II</i> Represents an Important One Worthy of Certiorari Review.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion	
Opinion, <i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (No. 15-5020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Court of Federal Claims Opinion	
Opinion, <i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 289 (2014) (No. 08-700C).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Court of Federal Claims Opinion	
Opinion, <i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 748 (2012) (No. 08-700C).....	116a
APPENDIX D: Court of Federal Claims Opinion	
Opinion, <i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 412 (2010) (No. 08-700C) .....	121a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc	
Order, <i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , Nos. 15-5020, 2015-5021, 2017-1214 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 24, 2019) .....	171a
APPENDIX F: Court of Federal Claims Judgment	
Judgment, <i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , No. 08-700C (Fed. Cl. Aug. 28, 2014) .....	173a
APPENDIX G: Settlement Agreement	
Settlement Agreement Executed on Sept. 20, 2017, by Jay Dobyns and United States .....	174a
APPENDIX H: Office of Special Counsel Letter	
Letter from William E. Reukauf to The President, dated June 18, 2009, with enclosed Analysis of Disclosures, Agency Investigation and Report .....	180a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	27
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 685 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Assoc. Grp. Life, Inc. v.</i> <i>Catholic War Veterans</i> , 293 A.2d 382 (N.J. 1972) .....	26
<i>Atlas Truck Leasing, Inc. v.</i> <i>First NH Banks, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 902 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 776 (2014) .....	23
<i>Bak-A-Lum Corp. v.</i> <i>Alcoa Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 351 A.2d 349 (N.J. 1976) .....	26
<i>Black Horse Lane Assoc., L.P. v.</i> <i>Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	4, 26
<i>Bush v. Marshall</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 284 (1848).....	16
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	31
<i>CanPro Invs. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 528 (2017) .....	20
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chamison v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	24
<i>Chi. Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R. Co. v. Howard</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 392 (1868).....	16-17, 27
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018).....	29
<i>Cox v. Mortg. Electr. Registration Syst., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4, 25
<i>Craig-Buff, Ltd., P’ship v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 382 (2006).....	22
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016).....	28-29
<i>D’Andrea Bros., LLC v. United States</i> , 109 Fed. Cl. 243 (2013).....	19-20
<i>Detroit Hous. Corp. v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 410 (2003).....	23
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	29
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 748 (2012).....	2
<i>Dobyns v. United States, Dobyns I</i> 118 Fed. Cl. 402 (2014).....	1, 2
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 412 (2010).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dobyns v. United States, Dobyns II</i> 915 F.3d 733 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. Orion Sales, Inc.</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 307 (D.N.J.2000) .....	26
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku</i> <i>Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	28
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 720 (2003).....	23
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	31
<i>Greenhill v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 385 (2010).....	23
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	34
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health</i> <i>Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 570 U.S. 947 (2013).....	29
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	28
<i>In re Hennepin Cty. 1986</i> <i>Recycling Bond Litig.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995).....	25
<i>Inyo Cty., Cal. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	29
<i>John Hancock Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bartels</i> , 308 U.S. 180 (1939).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lakeshore Eng'g Servs. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Local Am. Bank v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 184 (2002).....	19
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....	29
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441, <i>modified</i> 857 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Mansoor Int'l Dev. Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 1 (2015).....	21
<i>Mkt. St. Assocs. v. Frey</i> , 941 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16, 17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	34
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 334 (2011).....	20
<i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin.</i> , 169 F.3d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	31
<i>N. Star Alaska Hous. Corp. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 158 (2007).....	19, 22, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>O’Tool v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4, 24, 25
<i>P&amp;K Contr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 380 (2012).....	22
<i>Palisades Prop., Inc. v. Brunetti</i> , 207 A.2d 522 (N.J. 1965) .....	26
<i>Precision Pine &amp; Timber, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Rivera Agredano v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 564 (2006).....	20
<i>SGS-92-X003 v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 492 (2014).....	21, 32, 33, 35
<i>S. Wine and Spirits of Nev. v.</i> <i>Mountain Valley Spring Co., LLC</i> , 646 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Sons of Thunder, Inc. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 690 A.2d 575 (N.J. 1997) .....	26
<i>Swanner v. United States</i> , 309 F. Supp. 1183 (M.D. Ala. 1970) .....	33
<i>TEG–Paradigm Eenvtl., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 465 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Tymshare, Inc. v. Covell</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Moorman</i> , 338 U.S. 457 (1950).....	35
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	34
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Wunderlich</i> , 342 U.S. 98 (1951).....	34
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	28
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	34
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	1, 2
 TREATISES	
Arthur L. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1960).....	16
Austin Abbott, <i>Abbott's New Cases</i> (1894) ..	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
E. Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	29, 34
Howard O. Hunter, <i>Modern Law of Contracts</i> (2019).....	17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981) ...	16, 17
Richard A. Lord, <i>30 Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	35
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	29
Walter H. E. Jaeger, <i>5 Williston on Contracts</i> (3rd ed. 1961) .....	35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dennis M. Patterson, <i>A Fable from the Seventh Circuit: Frank Easterbrook on Good Faith</i> , 76 Iowa L. Rev. 503 (1991)...	21
Eric Lichtblau & William M. Arkin, <i>More Federal Agencies Are Using Undercover Operations</i> , New York Times (Nov. 15, 2014).....	31
Kerrie Droban, <i>Running With The Devil: The True Story Of The ATF's Infiltration Of The Hells Angels</i> (2007) .....	5
Lourdes Medrano, <i>Shoot-out Kills 1, Hurts U.S. Agent</i> , Arizona Daily Star (Nov. 20, 1987) .....	31
Meredith Krause, <i>Safeguarding Undercover Employees: A Strategy for Success</i> , 77 FBI L. Enforcement Bull. 1 (2008).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michel Girodo, <i>Health and Legal Issues in Undercover Narcotics Investigations: Misrepresented Evidence</i> , 3 <i>Behav. Sci. &amp; L.</i> 299 (1985) .....	31
Paul McMahon, <i>Good Faith and Fair Dealing as an Underenforced Legal Norm</i> , 99 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 2051 (2015) .....	21, 28
Stephen R. Band, Donald D. Sheehan, <i>Managing Undercover Stress: The Supervisor’s Role</i> , 68 <i>FBI L. Enforcement Bull.</i> 1 (1999) .....	32
Steven J. Burton & Eric G. Andersen, <i>The World of a Contract</i> , 75 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 861 (1990) .....	18
“Stockbroker by day, alleged violent Hells Angel by Night,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (July 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2018/07/25/stockbroker-by-day-alleged-violent-hells-angel-by-night-15-years-after-his-arrest-fugitive-biker-back-for-murder-case...">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2018/07/25/stockbroker-by-day-alleged-violent-hells-angel-by-night-15-years-after-his-arrest-fugitive-biker-back-for-murder-case...</a> ...	5
